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1.1 RICE 
Tariff rates 

Rice (HS 1006) can be grouped into to 4 main categories: rice in husk or paddy 
(HS 100610), husked or brown rice (HS 100620), semi-milled or wholly milled rice 
(HS100630), and broken rice (HS100640). Specific duty of Baht2.75 /kg is applied for these 
four categories in general. 

For WTO (World Trade Organization) members, Cambodia and Laos ad valorem duty 
of 30% is applied for the import in quota while off-quota ad valorem duty rate is 52%. 

For AFTA (ASEAN Free Trade Area) members, under CEPT (Common Effective 
Preferential Tariff) scheme, specific duty rate is Baht2.75/kg while the ad valorem duty 
rate is 5%. 

Import duty is exempted for imports from Australia and New Zealand under FTAs. 
Ad valorem duty of 27.27% is applied for imports from Japan according to JTEPA (Japan 
Thai Economic Partnership Agreement). 

Non-tariff measures 
There are two non-tariff measures applied for rice import, quota and licensing. These 

non-tariff measures are applied for all four categories of rice. 

n	 Import quota. To apply for the import quota, the importer must be a juristic 
person. This quota, subjected to lower import duty, is limited only for import from 
WTO members and Laos. In 2007 the import quota was 249,757 ton for ad valorem 
duty of 30% while it is 52% for off-quota import. 

n	 Import licensing. In principle, rice import from non-WTO member countries is 
not allowed. For WTO members, including Laos, import licensing is required. 
Nevertheless there is no restriction on import quantity but that off-quota has to pay 
higher import duty (52% as compared to 30% in-quota rate). 

1.2 SUGAR 
Tariff rates 

Included in this commodity are cane or beet sugar and chemically pure sucrose in solid 
form (HS 1701) and molasses resulting from the extraction or refining of sugar (HS 1703). 
Sugar (HS 1701) consists of cane sugar (HS 170111), beet sugar (HS 170112), coloring matter 

C H A P T E R 1 LIST OF TRADE POLICIES  
ON SELECTED COMMODITIES 
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(HS 170191), and other (HS 170199). Molasses consist of cane molasses containing added 
flavoring or coloring matter (HS 1703101) and other (HS 1701109) and other molasses 
containing added flavoring or coloring matter (HS 1703901) and other (HS 1701909). 

For cane sugar (HS 170111), beet sugar (HS 170112), coloring matter (HS 170191), and 
other (HS 170199) specific duty in general is Baht3.50/kg. For WTO members, Cambodia 
and Laos; there is ad valorem duty 65% under import quota and 94% for off-quota. For 
AFTA specific duty is Baht3.50/kg while ad valorem duty is 5%. For Australia the ad 
valorem duty is 52% according the bi-lateral trade agreement. Import duty is exempted 
for Japan and New Zealand under FTAs. 

For cane molasses containing added flavoring or coloring matter (HS 17031010) 
and other (HS 17011090) and other molasses (HS 17019090) specific duty in general is 
Baht0.08/kg while for WTO members, Cambodia and Laos there is 30% ad valorem duty. 
Import duty is exempted for imports from AFTA. Import from China is subjected to 12% 
ad valorem duty according to ASEAN – China FTA, as well as imports from Australia and 
New Zealand under bi-lateral FTAs. Import from Japan is subjected to 26.67% ad valorem 
duty under JTEPA. Import duty is exempted for import from Myanmar through Mae Sai 
and Chiang Dao Custom Houses. 

There is ad valorem duty of 65% in general for other molasses containing added 
flavoring or coloring matter (HS 1703901). For WTO members, Cambodia and Laos 
there is 40% ad valorem duty and exemption for AFTA. Imports from Australia and 
New Zealand are subjected to 12% ad valorem duty under FTAs. Import from Japan is 
subjected to 36.36% ad valorem duty under JTEPA. 

Non-tariff measures 

n	 Import quota. For sugar (HS 1701) there is import quota in getting lower duty 
rate ( 65% compared to 94% off-quota). The quota is for sugar with origin from 
WTO members and Laos only. Import quota application must be submitted to 
Department of Foreign Trade. Importers are processing plants in demand of sugar 
for raw materials, they must submit a copy of letter to certify their being juristic 
persons and Form 4 for industrial plants. For importers who are cooperatives/ farmer 
groups/ or associations, a copy of registration of the establishment, regulations, and 
minutes on committee election must be submitted. 

1.3 MAIZE 
Tariff rates 

Maize (HS 1005) consists of seed (HS 100510) and others (HS 100590) for human 
consumption/ animal feed/ other. 

For maize in general there is specific duty of Baht2.75/ kg. For WTO members there is 
ad valorem duty of 20% for maize in import quota and 73% for off-quota. 
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For maize seed (HS 100510) import duty is exempted for imports from AFTA, 
Cambodia, Laos, Japan, Australia, and New Zealand. For Myanmar there is 5% ad 
valorem duty. For China there is Baht1.38/kg specific duty. 

For feed maize (HS 100590) import duty is 16% for import from Australia. For import from 
AFTA there is 5% ad valorem duty and Baht2.75/kg specific duty. Import from ACMECS 
(Ayeyawady-Chao Phraya-Mekhong Economic Cooperation Strategy) including Cambodia, 
Laos, and Myanmar the import duty is exempted, providing that the certification on origin is 
submitted at the Custom. Import duty is also exempted for Japan New Zealand, 

Non-tariff measures 
Non-tariff measures for maize are found for feed maize. They are import quota for 

lower duty rate, licensing, and surcharge. 

n	 Import quota. Import quota in imposed on feed maize (HS 100590). Public 
Warehouse Organization (PWO), Ministry of Commerce is the sole importer. 
In-quota import is subject to an ad valorem duty of 20%. Off-quota duty is 73%. 
The import in quota must be from WTO members and Laos. Off-quota imports 
from non-WTO members and Laos are subject to specific duty of Baht2.75/kg plus 
an extra charge 10.22% of the import duty. Off-quota import from Australia is 
subject to 65.70% duty according to FTA Thai-Australia. In quota import must be 
during 1 March – 30 June, time range can be adjusted annually. 

n	 Import licensing. The license is required for specific agreement. Imports from ACMECS 
(including Cambodia, Laos and Myanmar) must submit origin certification (Form AISP) 
to the Custom to be eligible for the duty exemption. Imports from AFTA are not subject 
to import quota volume and time range and they are subject to 5% duty, surcharge is 
exempted; but they must submit origin certification (Form D) to the Custom. 

n	 Surcharges. Off quota imports from non-WTO members, except Laos, are subjected 
to surcharge (varies annually depending on domestic demand and supply). 

1.4 CASSAVA 
Tariff rates 

Cassava (HS 071410) can be imported as roots, pellet and others. All are subjected to 60% 
ad valorem duty in general. Nevertheless for frozen, the rate is discounted to 30%. For WTO 
members the duty is lower to 40%. Import duty is exempted for AFTA, China, Australia, and 
New Zealand according to FTAs as well as import from Myanmar through Mae sai and Chiang 
Dao Custom Houses. For import fro Japan there is 30% ad valorem duty under JTEPA. 

Non-tariff measures 
There is not any non-tariff measure for cassava. The emphasis is more on quality 

control for export, especially to European Union. 
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1.5 COCONUT 
Tariff rates 

Relevant commodities in this group are coconuts (HS0801) and coconut oil and its fraction 
(HS 1513). Coconuts include desiccated (HS 080111), other (HS 080119), in shell (HS 080121), 
and shelled (HS 080122). Coconut oil and its fractions include crude oil (HS 151311). 

For all coconuts in general there is a 60% ad valorem duty. 
For desiccated (HS 080111) and other (HS 080119) coconuts imported from WTO 

members, Cambodia and Laos are subjected to 20% ad valorem duty for those in-quota 
and increase to 54% for off-quota. Import duty is exempted for AFTA, China, Japan, 
Australia, and New Zealand under FTAs and also Myanmar imported through Mae Sai 
and Chiang Dao Customs Houses in the North under AISP – ACMECS. 

Beside 60% ad valorem duty, in shelled (HS 080121) and shelled (HS 080122) coconuts 
are also subjected to specific duty of 50 Baht/kg. For WTO members and Laos, ad valorem 
duty is lower to 40% while specific duty is Baht33.50/kg. Import duty is exempted for 
AFTA, China, Japan, Australia and New Zealand under FTAs and also Myanmar imported 
through Mae Sai and Chiang Dao Customs Houses in the North under AISP – ACMECS. 

For crude coconut oil (HS 151311), in general there is Baht2.5/litre specific duty. Those in-quota 
imports from WTO members and Laos are subjected to 20% ad valorem duty and increases to 
52% for off-quota. For AFTA there is 5% ad valorem duty while specific duty is Baht2.50/litre. 
Import duty is exempted for imports from Japan, Australia, New Zealand, under FTAs. 

Non-tariff measures 

n	 Import quota. Import quota (about 110 ton for HS 08011100 and 2,317 ton for HS 
08011900) is applied for a lower import duty 20%. 

n	 Import licensing. Importers must be processors who imported for raw material and 
be juristic persons. The license is approved by Minister of Commerce. 

1.6 OIL PALM 
Tariff rates 

Import duty is imposed on palm oil and its fraction whether or not refined but not chemically 
modified (HS 1511) which is divided in to crude oil (HS 151110) and other (HS 151190). 

In general specific duty Baht2.50/litre is imposed on palm oil both f HS 151110 and HS 
151190. For imports from WTO members, Cambodia and Laos ad valorem duty of 20% is 
applied for in-quota import and 143% for off-quota. For imports from AFTA there is 5% 
ad valorem duty and Baht2.50/litre specific duty. For import from Japan, under JTEPA 
there is 18.18% ad valorem duty. Under FTAs import duty is exempted for imports from 
Australia and New Zealand. 

Non-tariff measures 

n	 Import quota. Import quota for about 4,840 ton, adjusted annually is given for 20% 
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ad valorem duty, for WTO members, Cambodia and Laos only. Public Warehouse 
Organization is the sole importer. 

n	 Import licensing. For countries other than WTO members, Cambodia and Laos, 
import licensing is required. It has to be applied with Ministry of Commerce and 
approved by the Cabinet. 

1.7 BEANS 
Tariff rates 

n	 Beans (Vigna spp. and Phaseolus spp.) (HS 07082000). In general there is 60% ad valorem 
duty and reduced to 40% for imports from WTO members and 12% from Australia. 
Import duty is exempted for imports from AFTA, Myanmar, China and Japan. 

n	 Groundnuts for sowing (HS 12021000). In general there is 35% ad valorem duty which 
is reduced to 30% for WTO members and 12% for Australia, 20.44% for Japan,6% for 
New Zealand, and 5% for Laos. Import duty is exempted for imports from AFTA. 

n	 Edible and other groundnuts (HS 12021090). In general there is 35% ad valorem 
duty which is reduced to 30% for WTO members, 26.67% for Japan, 12% for 
Australia and New Zealand, and 5% for AFTA. 

n	 Crude groundnut oil (HS 15081000). In general there is Baht2.50/litre specific duty. For 
imports from WTO members, there is 37% ad valorem duty. For AFTA, there is 5% ad 
valorem or Baht2.50/litre specific duty. For import from China, there is Baht0.66/litre 
specific duty. Import duty is exempted for Japan, Australia, and New Zealand. 

n	 Groundnut oil cake (HS 23050000). In general there is 10% ad valorem duty and 
reduced to 9% for WTO members, 6% for Australia and New Zealand, 5% for 
China. Import duty is exempted for AFTA and Japan. 

n	 Cocoa bean whole or broken, raw or roasted (HS 18010000). In general there is 
30% ad valorem duty and reduced to 27% for WTO members, and 12% for China. 
Import duty is exempted for AFTA, Japan, Australia, and New Zealand. 

Non-tariff measures 
There is not any non-tariff measure for beans. 

1.8 WHEAT 
Tariff rates 

Included in this item are durum wheat (HS 100110), other wheat and meslin (HS 
100190), wheat and meslin flour (HS 110100), and wheat gluten whether or not dried 
(HS 110900). 
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Specific import duty Baht2.75/kg is imposed on durum wheat (HS 100110)and other 
wheat and meslin (HS 100190). For WTO members there is 27% ad valorem duty. 
For import from AFTA, Myanmar through Mae Sai and Chiang Dao Custom Houses, 
Australia, and New Zealand; import duty is exempted. Import from China is subjected 
to Baht0.50/kg specific duty while it is Baht0.09 for Japan. 

For wheat and meslin flour (HS 110100), in general there are 40% ad valorem duty 
or Baht2.75/kg specific duty. For WTO members, the rates are reduced to 30% and 
Baht2.06/kg accordingly. For AFTA there is 5% specific duty. Import from China is 
subjected to 40% ad valorem while specific duty is Baht2.75/kg. Ad valorem duty is 
20% for Japan; 12% for Australia and New Zealand. Import duty is exempted for import 
from Myanmar through Mae Sai and Chiang Dao Custom Houses. 

For wheat gluten whether or not dried (HS 110900), in general there are 40% ad 
valorem duty or Baht2.75/kg specific duty. For WTO members, the rates are reduced 
to 30% and Baht2.06/kg accordingly. For AFTA there is 5% specific duty. Import 
from China is subjected to 12% ad valorem while specific duty is Baht0.82/kg. Ad 
valorem duty is 4.17% for Japan; 3% for New Zealand. Import duty is exempted for 
import from Australia. 

Non-tariff measures 
There is not any non-tariff measure on wheat. 

1.9 SOYBEAN 
Tariff rates 

Included in this item are soybean whether or not broken (HS 1201) which can be 
categorized into those for sowing (HS 12010010) and other soybean (HS 12010090), 
crude soybean oil (HS 15071000), soybean oil and its fraction whether or not refined but 
not chemically modified (HS 15079000) Also included in this item is soybean cake (HS 
23040000). 

For sowing soybean (HS 12010010), there is 35% ad valorem duty in general which is 
exempted for in-quota imports from WTO members and AFTA while those off-quotas 
from these countries are subjected to 80% ad valorem duty. Import duty is exempted 
for in-quota imports from Myanmar, Cambodia, and Laos. Import duty is exempted for 
Japan, Australia, and New Zealand. 

For other soybean (HS 12010090), there is 60% ad valorem duty in general which 
is exempted for in-quota imports from WTO members while those off-quotas are 
subjected to 80% ad valorem duty. Import from AFTA is subjected to 5% ad valorem 
duty. Import duty is exempted for imports from Myanmar, Cambodia, Laos, Japan, 
Australia, and New Zealand. 
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For crude soybean oil (HS 15071000) and soybean oil and its fraction whether or not 
refined but not chemically modified (HS 15079000), there is Baht2.5/litre specific duty in 
general. For imports from WTO members as well as Cambodia and Laos, there are 20% 
ad valorem duty for those in-quota and 146% for off-quota. For AFTA there is 5% ad 
valorem duty while specific duty is Baht2.50/litre. Import duty is exempted for imports 
from Japan, Australia, and New Zealand. 

For soybean cake (HS 23040000), there is Baht2.50/kg specific duty in general. For 
imports from WTO members as well as Cambodia and Laos, there are 20% ad valorem 
duty for those in-quota and 119% for off-quota. For AFTA there is 5% ad valorem duty. 
Import duty is exempted for imports from Japan, Australia, and New Zealand. 

Non-tariff measures 

n	 Import quota 
	 For soybean (HS 12010010 and HS 12010090) import duty is exempted for in-quota 

import and is 80% for off-quota import from WTO members including Lao. Quota 
varies annually. 

	 For soybean oil (HS 15071000 and HS 15079000) import duty is 20% for in-quota 
import and is 146% for off-quota import from WTO members including Lao. Food 
Processing Association is the importer. Quota varies annually. 

	 For soybean cake (HS 23040000) import duty is 4% for in-quota import and is 
119% for off-quota import from WTO members including Lao. Quota varies 
annually. 

n	 Import Licensing 
	 For soybean (HS 12010010 and HS 12010090) imports from non - WTO member 

countries must be approved by the Minister of Commerce. The approval depends 
on domestic demand and supply. For soybean seed upon approval from Department 
of Agriculture, import duty can be exempted. 

	 For soybean oil (HS 15071000 and HS 15079000) imports from non - WTO member 
countries must be approved by the Minister of Commerce. The approval depends 
on domestic demand and supply. 

	 For soybean cake (HS 23040000) imports from AFTA must submit origin certificate 
(Form D) for the import duty 5% 

n	 Surcharge 
	 For soybean cake (HS 23040000), surcharge as determined by Ministry of Commerce 

must be paid (about Baht2,519/ton). 
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T a b l e  1

Tariff rates on selected agricultural commodities 

HS code Description
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100610
Rice in Husk or 
paddy

฿2.75/kg
30%* 
52%

฿2.75/kg 
5%

30%* 
52%

30%* 
52%

27.27% 0 0

100620
Husked or 
brown rice

฿2.75/kg
30%* 
52%

฿2.75/kg 
5%

30%* 
52%

30%* 
52%

27.27% 0 0

100630
Semi-milled or 
wholly milled 
rice

฿2.75/kg
30%* 
52%

฿2.75/kg 
5%

30%* 
52%

30%* 
52%

27.27% 0 0

100640 Broken rice ฿2.75/kg
30%* 
52%

฿2.75/kg 
5%

30%* 
52%

30%* 
52%

27.27% 0 0

170111 Cane sugar ฿3.50/kg
65%* 
94%

฿3.50/kg 
5%

65%* 
94%

65%* 
94%

0 52% 0

170112 Beet sugar ฿3.50/kg
65%* 
94%

฿3.50/kg 
5%

65%* 
94%

65%* 
94%

0 52% 0

170191 Coloring matter ฿3.50/kg
65%* 
94%

฿3.50/kg 
5%

65%* 
94%

65%* 
94%

0 52% 0

170199

Other cane or 
beet sugar and 
chemically pure 
sucrose in solid 
form

฿3.50/kg
65%* 
94%

฿3.50/kg 
5%

65%* 
94%

65%* 
94%

0 52% 0

17031010

Cane molasses 
containing 
added 
flavouring/
coloring

฿0.08/kg 30% 0 0 30% 30% 12% 26.67% 12% 12%

17011090
Other cane 
molasses

฿0.08/kg 30% 0 0 30% 30% 12% 26.67% 12% 12%

17019090 Other molasses ฿0.08/kg 30% 0 0 30% 30% 12% 26.67% 12% 12%

17039010

Other molasses 
containing 
flavouring/
coloring

65% 40% 0 40% 40% 36.36% 12% 12%

100510 Maize seed ฿2.75/kg
20%* 
73%

0 0 0 ฿1.38/kg 0 0 0

100590 Feed Maize ฿2.75/kg ฿2.75/kg 0 0 0 0 16% 0

071410 Cassava 60% 40% 0 0 0 30% 0 0
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HS code Description
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080111
Desiccated 
coconusts

60%
20%* 
54%

0 0
20%* 
54%

20%* 
54%

0 0 0 0

080119 Other coconuts 60%
20%* 
54%

0 0
20%* 
54%

20%* 
54%

0 0 0 0

080121
Coconuts  
in shell

฿50/kg 
60%

฿33.50/
kg 40%

0 0
฿33.50/kg 

40%
0 0 0 0

080122
Shelled 
coconuts

฿50/kg 
60%

฿33.50/
kg 40%

0 0
฿33.50/kg 

40%
0 0 0 0

151311
Crude  
coconut oil

฿2.50/
litre

20%* 
52%

฿2.50/
litre 
5%

20%* 
52%

0 0 0

151110 Crude palm oil
฿2.50/
litre

20%* 
143%

฿2.50/
litre 
5%

20%* 
143%

20%* 
143%

18.18% 0 0

151190 Other palm oil
฿2.50/
litre

20%* 
143%

฿2.50/
litre 
5%

20%* 
143%

20%* 
143%

18.18% 0 0

07082000
Beans  
(Vigna spp and 
Phaseolus spp.)

60% 40% 0 0 0 0 12%

12021000
Groundnuts for 
sowing

35% 30% 0 5% 20.44 12% 6%

12021090
Edible 
and other 
groundnuts

35% 30% 5% 26.67% 12% 12%

15081000
Crude 
groundnut oil

฿2.50/
litre

37%
฿2.50/
litre 
5%

฿0.66/
litre

0 0 0

23050000
Groundnut 
oil cake

10% 9% 0 5% 0 6 6

100110 Durum wheat ฿2.75/kg 27% 0 0 ฿0.50/kg ฿0.09/kg 0 0

100190
Other wheat 
and meslin

฿2.75/kg 27% 0 0 ฿0.50/kg ฿0.09/kg 0 0

110100
Wheat and 
meslin flour

฿2.75/kg 
40%

฿2.06/kg 
30%

5% 0
฿2.75/kg 

40%
20% 12% 12%

12010010
Sowing 
soybean

35%
0%* 
80%

0%* 
80%

0% 0% 0% 0 0 0

12010090 Other soybean 60%
0%* 
80%

5% 0 0 0 0 0 0

15071000
Crude soybean 
oil

฿2.50/
litre

20%* 
146%

฿2.50/
litre 
5%

20%* 
146%

20%* 
146%

0 0 0

15079000
Soybean oil and 
its fraction

฿2.50/
litre

20%* 
146%

฿2.50/
litre 
5%

20%* 
146%

20%* 
146%

0 0 0

23040000 Soybean cake ฿2.75/kg
20%* 
119%

5% 0 0 0

Source: Department of Customs, Ministry of Finance
* = In quota
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T a b l e  2

Non-tariff measures on selected agricultural commodities

HS code Description Import Quota Import Licensing Surcharge

100610 Rice in husk or paddy
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

For WTO members and Laos 
only. 
Import from other countries is 
not allowed

100620 Husked or brown rice
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

For WTO members and Laos 
only. 
Import from other countries is 
not allowed

100630
Semi-milled or wholly 
milled rice

For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

For WTO members and Laos 
only. 
Import from other countries is 
not allowed

100640 Broken rice
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

For WTO members and Laos 
only. 
Import from other countries is 
not allowed

170111 Cane sugar

For WTO members and Laos to 
get lower duty rate. Importer 
must be juristic processor and 
submit Form 4 or record of 
establishment

170112 Beet sugar
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

170191 Coloring matter
Importer must be juristic 
processor and submit Form 4 
or record of establishment

170199
Other cane or beet sugar 
and chemically pure sucrose 
in solid form

For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

17031010
Cane molasses containing 
added flavouring/coloring

Importer must be juristic 
processor and submit Form 4 
or record of establishment

17011090 Other cane molasses
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

17019090 Other molasses
Importer must be juristic 
processor and submit Form 4 
or record of establishment

17039010
Other molasses containing 
flavouring/coloring

100510 Maize seed

100590 Feed maize

Importer of PWO. 
For WTO members and 
Laos to get lower duty rate. 
Restriction on import period

Import from AFTA and 
ACMECS to get lower duty 
rate under quota

For off-quota imports 
from non-WTO 
members, except Laos

071410 Cassava

080111 Desiccated coconuts To get lower duty rate

Importer must be juristic 
processor. 
To be approved by Minister of 
Commerce

080119 Other coconuts To get lower duty rate
Importer must be juristic 
processor. To be approved by 
Minister of Commerce

080121 Coconuts in shell
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HS code Description Import Quota Import Licensing Surcharge

080122 Shelled coconuts

151311 Crude coconut oil

151110 Crude palm oil

For WTO members, Cambodia 
and Laos 
to get lower duty rate. PWO is 
the importer.

Countries other than WTO 
members, Cambodia and Laos 
must apply for license from 
ministry of Commerce to be 
approved by the Cabinet

151190 Other palm oil

For WTO members, Cambodia 
and Laos 
to get lower duty rate. PWO is 
the importer.

Countries other than WTO 
members, Cambodia and Laos 
must apply for license from 
ministry of Commerce to be 
approved by the Cabinet

07082000
Beans (Vigna supp and 
Phaseolus spp.)

For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

12021000 Groundnuts for sowing
Importer must be juristic 
processor and submit Form 4 
or record of establishment

12021090
Edible and other 
groundnuts

For WTO members and Laos to 
get lower duty rate

15081000 Crude groundnut oil
Importer must be juristic 
processor and submit Form 4 
or record of establishment

23050000 Groundnut oil cake
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

100110 Durum wheat

100190 Other wheat and meslin

110100 Wheat and meslin flour

12010010 Sowing soybean 
For WTO members and Laos to 
get lower duty rate

For non-WTO members 
except Laos. To be 
approved by Minister of 
Commerce

12010090 Other soybean 
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

For non-WTO members 
except Laos. To be 
approved by Minister of 
Commerce and Department 
of Agricultrue for soybean 
seed

15071000 Crude soybean oil 

For WTO members and 
Laos to get lower duty rate. 
Eligible for Food Processing 
Association 
in Thailand

For non-WTO members. To 
be approved by Minister of 
Commerce

1579000 Soybean oil and its fraction 

For WTO members and 
Laos to get lower duty rate. 
Eligible for Food Processing 
Association in Thailand

For non-WTO members. To 
be approved by Minister of 
Commerce

23040000 Soybean cake
For WTO members 
and Laos to get lower duty 
rate

AFTA must submit origin 
certificate. (Form D)

As determined 
by Ministry of 
Commerce

Source: Department of Foreign, Ministry of Commerce
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2 LIST OF STUDIES 
ON EFFECTS 
OF AGRICULTURAL 
TRADE POLICIES 
ON POVERTY AND FOOD 
SECURITY IN THE 
CONTEXT OF THAILAND

1.	 The 1991 Thailand revival plan for agriculture : Project outcomes and farmers’perceptions 
in Southern Thailand 

	 By Somchai Visatapong and Kriengsak Pattamarakha.
	 Kasetsart Journal (Social-Science) 18 : 195-205 (1997) 

2.	 Effects of Trade Liberalization on Agriculture in Thailand: Commodity Aspects 
	 By Kajonwan Itharattana. Working Paper Series, November 1999 
	 http://www.uncapsa.org/Publication/wp49.pdf 

3	 Effects of Trade Liberalization on Agriculture in Thailand: Institutional and Structural Aspects 
	 By Kajonwan Itharattana. Working Paper Series, January 1999. 
	 http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/items-by-author?author=Itharattana%2C+++Kajonwan 

4.	 Dynamics of Income Inequality in Thailand : Evidence from Household Pseeudo-Panel Data
	 By Hippolyte Fofack (AFTM3) and Albert Zeufack (DECRG). December 1999 

5.	 Poverty incidence and economic growth in Southeast Asia 
	 By Peter G. Warr. Journal of Asian Economics 11 (2000) 431–44 

6.	 A Study of Income Inequality and Poverty Incidence of Agricultural Households in 
Northern Thailand, 1998/99 Crop Year  

	 By Nalinee Varana Graduate School, Kasetsart University. 2001 

7.	 Hybrid rice technology for food security in the tropics: can the chinese miracle be 
replicated in the southeast asia? 

	 By Aldas Janaiah, M. Hossain, C. B. Casiwan and T. T. Ut. Paper Presented at the International 
Symposium Sustaining Food Security and Managing Natural Resources in Southeast Asia -- 
Challenges for the 21st Century; January 8-11, 2002, Chiang Mai, Thailand. 2002. 

FAGR_GreenLibro2_Pag54a64.indd   58 8-09-2010   12:35:57



59

ANNEX 2

8.	 Globalization of Thailand: Economic Impacts and Restucturing for Sustainability 
	 By Chalongphob Susungkornkarn, Somchai Jitsuchon and Yos Wacharakupt,  

Year-end Seminar B.E. 2545 Thailand Development and Research Institute (In Thai) 
9.	 Domestic Supply and Consumption Patterns of Coarse Grains, Pulses, Roots and Tuber 

Crops in Asia and the Pacific 
	 By Bourgeois, Robin and Balerin, Yannick. CAPSA. Monograph Number 45. 2003. 

10.	Sustainable formula sought for rural energy development in Asia. 
	 Refocus, Volume 4, Issue 4, July 2003, Page 14 

11.	The impact of research led agricultural productivity growth on Poverty reduction in 
africa, asia and latin america 

	 By Colin Thirtle, Lin Lin and Jenifer Piesse Contributed paper for the 25th conference 
of the International Association of Agricultural Economists Durban, August 2003. 

12.	An operational method for assessing the poverty outreach performance of development 
projects: results from four case studies in africa, asia and latin america 

	 By Manfred Zeller, Manohar Sharma, Carla Henry and Cécile Lapenu. International 
Association of Agricultural Economists 2003 Annual Meeting, August 16-22, 2003, 
Durban, South Africa. 

13.	The growth–equity trade-off in modern economic development: the case of Thailand. 
	 By Medhi Krongkaew and Nanak Kakwani. Journal of Asian Economics, Volume 14, 

Issue 5, October 2003, Pages 735-757. 

14.	Final Report on Factor Analyis of Rural Poverty and development Problems B.E. 2544 
	 By Office of Community Economic Development and Income Distribution, Natioanal 

Economic and Social Development Board, CAD-PAM, October B.E.2546 (In Thai) 

15.	Poverty, Economic security and the Role of the Thai Government 
	 By Somchai Jitsuchon and Jaraporn Plangpraphan in TDRI Quarter Review, Vol.18 

No.4, December 2003, Pages20-27. 

16.	Sustainable biomass production for energy in Thailand 
	 By Boonrod Sajjakulnukit and Prasert Verapong. Biomass and Bioenergy 25 (2003) 

557 – 570. 

17. NESDB Moved Poverty Line to 1,163 Baht, the Number of the Poor up to 8.8 Million 
	 By Development Evaluation and Communication Office. National Economic and 

Social Development Board. Volume 21 Number 9. September 2004. 
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18.	Impact of Growth on Income Inequality and Poverty in Rural Households of Thailand 
By Tigist Redda Shiferaw. Graduate School, Kasetsart University. 2004 

19.	Prospects of Feed Crops in Southeast Asia: Alternatives to Alleviate Poverty Through 
Secondary Crops’ Development

	 By Erna M. Lokollo and Budiman Hutabarat. Proceedings of the Regional Workshop 
Held in Bogor, Indonesia, September 14-15, 2004. United Nations Centre for 
Alleviation of Poverty Through Secondary Crops’ Development in Asia and the Pacific 
(CAPSA).CAPSA Monograph Number 47. 2005. 

20.	�Diminishing and negative welfare returns of economic growth: an index of sustainable 
economic welfare (ISEW) for Thailand 

	 By Matthew Clarkea and Sardar M.N. Islamb. 	 Ecological Economics 54 (2005) 81– 93. 

21.	Poverty in Thailand. 
	 By Knowledge Management and Poverty Reduction Policy Unit. Community 

Economic Development and Income Distribution Office. Office of the National 
Economic and Social Development Board. 2005 

22.	Thailand Poverty Profile & Poverty Reduction Strategies 
	 By Office of Community Economic Development and Income Distribution,. National 

Economic and Social Development Board., Presentation, March 2005 

23. Service Delivery Aspects of Poverty Reduction Policies in Thailand 
	 By Dararat Anantanasuwong and Suchittra Chammivickorn, , Center of Poverty 

Studies, School of Development Economics, National Institute of development 
Administration, A Report submitted to Office of the Public Sector development 
Commission, January 2006 

24.	Enhancing Sustainable Development of Diverse Agriculture in Thailand 
	 By Nareenat Roonnaphai. Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific. 

CAPSA Working Paper No.90, 2006. 

25. Poverty Alleviation Initiatives: Thailand Experiences 
	 By Office of the National Economic and Social Development Board. Seminar and 

Study Visit Program on Rural Poverty Alleviation3 -14 July 2006, Thailand 

26.	Pathways out of Poverty through Cassava, Maize and Soybean in Thailand 
	 By Nareenat Roonnaphai. United Nations Centre for Alleviation of Poverty Through 

Secondary Crops’ Development in Asia and the Pacific (CAPSA). CAPSA Working 
Paper No. 93, 2006. 
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27.	Farming a way out of poverty: forgotten crops and marginal populations in Asia and 
the Pacific 

	 By Bourgeois, Robin ; Svensson, Lisa and Burrows, Matthew L. CAPSA Monograph 
No. 48. 2006. 

28.	Finding the poor in Thailand 
	 By Andrew J. Healy and Somchai Jitsuchon. Journal of Asian Economics, Volume 18, 

Issue 5, October 2007, Pages 739-759. 

29.	Solving Poverty Problems: Competition, Allocation or Welfare 
	 Thailand Development and research Institute Year-end Seminar B.E. 2550 (In Thai)
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FAO Environment and Natural Resources series

Groups: 1. Environment, 2. Climate Change, 3. Bioenergy, 4. Monitoring and Assessment

1.	 Africover: Specifications for geometry and cartography, summary report of the 
workshop on Africover, 76 pages, 2000 (E)

2.	T errestrial C arbon Observation: The Ottawa assessment of requirements, status 
and next steps,  by J.Cihlar, A.S. Denning and J. GOsz, 108 pages, 2002 (E)

3.	T errestrial Carbon Observation: The Rio de Janeiro recommendations for terrestrial 
and atmospheric measurements, by .Cihlar, A.S. Denning, 108 pages 2002 (E)

4.	 Organic agriculture: Environment and food security, by Nadia El-Hage Scialabba 
and Caroline Hattam, 258 pages, 2002 (E and S)

5.	T errestrial Carbon Observation: The Frascati report on in situ carbon data and 
information, by J.Cihlar, M.Heimann and R.Olson, 136 pages, 2002 (E)

6.	T he Clean Development Mechanism: Implications for energy and sustainable 
agriculture and rural development projects, 2003 (E)*: Out of print/not available

7.	T he application of a spatial regression model to the analysis and mapping of 
poverty, by Alessandra Petrucci, Nicola Salvati, Chiara Seghieri, 64 pages, 2003 
(E)

8.	L and Cover Classification System (LCCS) + CD-ROM, version 2, Geo-spatial Data and 
Information, by Antonio di Gregorio and Louisa J.M.Jansen, 208 pages, 2005 (E)

9.	C oastal GTOS. Strategic design and phase 1 implementation plan, Global 
Environmental Change, by Christian, R.R “et al”, 2005 (E)

10.	Frost Protection: fundamentals, practice and economics- Volume I and II + CD, 
Assessment and Monitoring, by Richard L Snyder, J.Paulo de Melo-Abreu, Scott 
Matulich, 72 pages, 2005 (E), 2009 (S)

11.	Mapping biophysical factors that influence agricultural production and rural 
vulnerability, Geo-spatial Data and Information, by Harri Van Velthuizen “et al”, 
~90 pages 2006 (E) 

12.	Rapid Agriculture Disaster Assessment Routine (RADAR) 2008 (E)
13.	Disaster risk management systems analysis: A guide book, 2008 (E and S) 
14.	Community Based Adaptation in Action: A case study from Bangladesh, 2008 (E)
15.	Coping with a changing climate: considerations for adaptation and mitigation in 

agriculture, 2009 (E)

Ar Arabic F French Multil Multilingual

C Chinese P Portuguese * Out of print

E English S Spanish ** In preparation
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14.	Geo-information for agriculture development. A selection of applications, by 

Robert A.Ryerson “et al”, 120 pages, 2003 (E)
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64

]
B

i
o

e
n

e
r

g
y

 
a

n
d

 
F

o
o

d
 

S
e

c
u

r
i

t
y

[
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Spatial Data and Information, by Barbara Huddleston “et al”, 56 pages, 2006 (E)
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